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RARE ANTI SEMITIC CHILDREN’S BOOK
267. JEWISH INTEREST. (ANTI-SEMITISM)  DAS LIED VOM LEVI [THE 
SONG OF LEVI] by Eduard Schwechten.  Dusseldorf: J. Knippenberg (1933).  8vo 
(5 1/8 x 7 3/4”), wraps, VG+.  First published in 1895, this is the first edition of 
the Nazi era edition with the addition of a 2 page essay on the author by Hermann 
Bartmann. The text is an anti-Semitic story in verse for children.  It features all 
of the nearly 50 disgusting full and partial page anti Semitic illustrations of the 
first edition, by Siegfried Horn.  In this edition the illustrations were printed in 
gravure which really accentuated the details in the images. $850.00

BIRNBAUM’S CHAD GADYA (A KID, A KID)
268. JEWISH INTEREST.  CHAD GADJO zeichnungen con Menachem Birnbaum.  
Berlin: Welt Verlag, 1920.  Folio (9 x 11 ½”), bound in original vellum boards with 
the black ties replaced.  Except for light soil and toning to the boards, this is 
a clean VG-Fine copy.  First edition.  This famous Passover song of Chad Gadya 
that is sung at the end of the Seder is illustrated by Jewish/Austrian artist 
Menachem Birnbaum and adapted by his younger brother Uriel.  There is a color 
illustration on the cover followed by pictorial endpapers within a blue and yellow 
border.  The twin title pages are set within the same border and are followed 
by the text of the song printed in both Hebrew and German.  Each page of 
text (10 pages) faces a striking full page color woodblock illustration, printed 
on vellum-like parchment.  The final images of the Angel of Death foretold the 
horror of the Holocaust.  Menachem and Uriel Birnbaum were sons of the Jewish 
philosopher Nathan Birnbaum.  Menachem died in Auschwitz in 1944 but Uriel 
lived until 1956.  This is a nice copy of a rare Jewish children’s book. $3500.00

JEWISH INTEREST SEE ALSO 75, 164, 207, 254, 463, 517

WITH 3 PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER FROM JOB
269. (JOB)illus.  L’EPOPEE DU COSTUME MILITAIRE FRANCAIS by Henri 
Bouchot.  Paris: Societe Francaise D’Editions D’art / L. Henry May, [1898].  
Thick 4to (10 ½ x 13”), original handsome binding of full embossed leather with 
gold and red designs, all edges gilt, Fine.  1st edition.  The text is a detailed 
history of French military campaigns and costumes with emphasis on Napoleon 
and the Grand Imperial Army. Illustrated by JOB with 10 color plates plus 175 
exquisitely detailed engraved illustrations on nearly every page of text, many 
of which are hand-colored.  Printed on coated paper and a beautiful book.  

Laid-in is a THREE PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER FROM JOB regarding the 
publication of one of his books.  It reads: “My editor, M. Combet forwarded your 
letter to me - as for the table of contents, it will be delivered this month as well 
as the cover.  As to your observation regarding the blanks in the text, we will do 
our utmost to fill them in.  I admit that I have not understood what you mean by 
“military Decoration of 11 lines added on the sleeve of the uniform”.  Are they 
modern designs?  This would not be at all in my plan.  If they are old and you could 
communicate them to us (providing that they are not already known) we would be 
very happy if you could let us have them.  As to the flag, we show those which we have 
seen, but there are very few documents on this subject.  Mr. Hollander, a member 
of the Sabretache, has just completed a very well documented study on the flags 
from 1804-1812 - I think it will be published by Berger Levrault. [signed] J. de 
Breville / JOB 81 avenue Victor Hugo.”  This is a wonderful JOB item. $2750.00

#266 - previous page
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RARE JOB TITLE INSCRIBED BY HIM
270. (JOB)illus.  MURAT by G. Montorgueil.  Paris: Hachette [1903].  Oblong 4to 
(12 3/4 x 10”), gilt pictorial cloth, endpaper sl. frayed, slight cover rubbing else 
Fine.  The text describes the life and conquests of Joachim Murat, a marshal in 
Napoleon’s army and also Napoleon’s brother in law (he married Caroline, one of 
Napoleon’s young sisters).  Featuring 40 magnificent full page color illustrations 
by JOB.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY JOB!  This is a rare JOB title, even 
more with his inscription. $2250.00
 

271. JOHNSON, CROCKETT.  THE FROWNING PRINCE.  NY: Harper & 
Brothers (1959).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine in VG  
dust wrapper with small piece off base of spine, small rub area on cover.  First 
edition.  (no ads for later titles).  Wonderful illustrations on nearly every page by 
Johnson who also wrote the story about a prince who finally loses his frown when 
he meets his princess.  $350.00

THE THIRD HAROLD BOOK
272. JOHNSON,CROCKETT.  HAROLD’S TRIP TO THE SKY.  NY: Harper Bros. 
1957.  16mo (5 x 6”), tan cloth spine and pictorial boards, a Fine copy in near fine 
price clipped dust wrapper.  1st edition of the third Harold book wherein Harold 
and his Purple Crayon go to Mars.  Rare in such beautiful condition. $1275.00

RARE CROCKETT JOHNSON TITLE
273. JOHNSON,CROCKETT.  WHO’S UPSIDE DOWN?  NY: William R. Scott 
1952.  4to, 8 1/4 x 10”, pictorial boards, slightest of edge rubbing else Fine in 
dust wrapper with some 
old repairs on verso.  
1st (and probably only) 
edition.  Written by 
Johnson, this is an 
introduction to gravity 
by examining why we 
don’t fall off the earth 
if it is round, featuring 
a mother kangaroo and 
her baby.  Each page of 
text faces a marvelous 
full page illustration 
in Johnson’s simple 
yet effective style.  
Great!  Bader p.435.  
Rare.  $1250.00

SIGNED WITH SKETCH
274. JOYCE,WILLIAM.  
THE LEAF MEN and the 
Brave Good Bugs.  NY: 
Harper Collins (1996).  9 3/4 
x 10 1/4”, pictorial boards, 
As New in As  New dust 
wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  
A fantasy set in the garden 
with humanized leaf men and 
insects.  Featuring marvelous 
full page color illustrations 
opposite each page of text 
by Joyce.  THIS COPY IS 
SIGNED BY JOYCE WITH A 
SMALL SKETCH OF A LEAF 
MAN. $125.00

WITH ALICE, MAD HATTER & MORE
275. (KAY,GERTRUDE)illus.  THROUGH THE CLOUD MOUNTAIN by Florence 
Scott Bernard.  Philadelphia: Lippincott 1922 (1922).  4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), gilt 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine and bright in dust wrapper (dw chipped). First 
edition.  Jan, the little boy left behind from the Pied Piper of Hamelin, travels 
to Cloud Mountain where he is greeted by Alice of Wonderland fame, Jack 
of Beanstalk fame, the Mad Hatter, Gulliver, Heidi, Cinderella and a host of 
others.  Illustrated by Kay with 8 wonderful color plates, pictorial endpaper’s 
and pictorial title page. Simply a super fantasy tale with great illustrations and a 
great copy, scarce in dw.  $300.00

276. (KAY,GERTRUDE)illus.  CECILY (Elf Goldenhair) by Clementine Helm. 
Philadelphia: Lippincott (1924).  4to (7 1/4 x 9 ½”), red cloth stamped in gold, 
pictorial paste-on, 298p., spine a bit dull and a few marks on rear covers, clean 
and VG+.  1st edition. Illustrated by Kay with 8 beautiful color plates, in black and 
white in text and pictorial endpapers. $200.00

GERTRUDE KAY 
FANTASY 

277. KAY,GERTRUDE.  THE 
FRIENDS OF JIMMY. 
Joliet: Volland (1926).  8vo, 
pictorial boards, spine lightly 
rubbed and toned else VG+ 
IN FINE BOX.  Stated 
First Edition.  Written and 
illustrated by Kay.  This 
is a charming fantasy tale 
illustrated by Kay with full 
page color illustrations 
plus many in text color 
illustrations as well.  This 
is a title in the Volland 
Nature Children Book 
series.  $350.00

KEMBLE, E.W. - 58
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JESSIE KING AND OSCAR WILDE
278. (KING,JESSIE)illus.  A HOUSE OF POMEGRANATES by Oscar Wilde. 
London: Methuen (1915).  4to, (8 x 10”), blue pictorial cloth, top edge gilt, slight 
scattered foxing else near fine in attractive custom box.  First edition with 
King’s illustrations including pictorial endpapers, color pictorial title page, 16 
tipped-in color plates, plus beautiful black and white decorative initials.  This is 
a particularly bright copy without the intense foxing that can often be found in 
this edition.   $1750.00

KINGSLEY, CHARLES - 37       KIRK, MARIA - 320 KINGHT, HILARY - 473

ONE OF THE FINEST FAIRY BOOKS
279. KNOWLES,HORACE.  PEEPS INTO FAIRYLAND.  
London: Thornton Butterworth (1924).  Large 4to (10 x 
12”), gold cloth, [92]p., slight fading of cloth in corner 
and some margin foxing else Fine with the original 
pictorial dust wrapper (dw well worn lacking spine 
and with pieces off both panels). First (and probably 
only) edition of this fabulous book of fairy fantasy.  
Illustrated by Knowles with pictorial endpapers, 6 color 
plates and magnificent line illustrations on every page 
of text.  Text is minimal and the black and whites are 
as beautiful as the color plates.  This is an unusually 
clean copy of a rare book (especially rare with the dust 
wrapper), and one of the finest and most detailed books of 
fairies.  $2500.00

LA FONTAINE, JEAN DE - 241, 299, 425

LADA, JOSEPH - 125

AUTOGRAPHED NOTE FROM LANG LAID IN
280. LANG,ANDREW.  THE RED FAIRY BOOK.  London: Longmans Green 1890. 
8vo (5 1/4 x 7 1/4”), red gilt pictorial cloth, all edges gilt, spine slightly dulled, 
scattered foxing, slight lean, overall tight and VG condition.  1st edition, 1st 
printing of the second fairy book.  Illustrated by H.J. FORD with 100 illustrations 
- 4 black and white plates and numerous black and whites throughout the text.  
LAID IN IS A HUMOROUS NOTE FROM LANG READING:  “WOULD THAT 
AMERICANS BOUGHT MY BOOKS HALF AS MUCH AS THEY REQUEST MY 
AUTOGRAPH! ANDREW LANG.  This is a nice copy of arguably the rarest title 
in the series. $1500.00

281. LANG,ANDREW.  BLUE POETRY BOOK.  London: Longmans Green, 1891.  
8vo (5 1/4 x 7 ½”), blue gilt pictorial cloth, all edges gilt, slight bit of cover 
soil and rubbing, neat previous owner name, near Fine with the gilt cover still 
sparkling.  1st edition, 1st printing.  Illustrated by H.J. FORD AND LANCELOT 
SPEED with 12 black and white plates and numerous partial page black and whites 
throughout the text.  The text contains poems suitable for children by all of the 
great poets.  Nice copy.  $300.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

CARL LARSSON FOLIO
282. (LARSSON,CARL)illus.  LARSSONS.  Stockholm: Albert Bonniers (1902).  
Large folio (12x16”) pictorial. cloth, cloth dulled a bit else VG++.  First edition.  21 
pages of text by Larsson are embellished with detailed pen and ink illustrations.  
They are followed by 32 fabulous color plates (including title) of family interiors, 
printed on one side of the paper only.  This title is a continuation of the work of 
Ett Hem and shows the full range of Larsson’s great talent.  Larsson (1853-1919) 
achieved international fame during his own lifetime and his work incorporates 
the Art Nouveau influence of Mucha and of Japanese artists as well.  He and his 
wife had 8 children who became some of his favorite models.    Nice copies like 
this one are scarce.  $550.00

#281
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1ST BOOK
WRITTEN AND ILLUSTRATED

BY LATHROP
INSCRIBED

283. LATHROP,DOROTHY.  THE FAIRY CIRCUS. NY: Macmillan 
Company 1931 (Nov. 1931).  Oblong 4to  (9 3/4 x 8 1/4”), orange pictorial 
cloth, covers faded with some soil, rear cover crease, mend on endpaper 
and blank leaf, tight and G-VG in dust wrapper (dw VG, frayed at fold and 
head of spine).  First edition first printing of the first book written and 
illustrated by Lathrop, and also one of her most lovely and desired books.  
Featuring 8 magnificent and enchanting color plates, as well as 12 beautiful 
full page black and white plates and black and whites in text.  THIS COPY 
IS INSCRIBED BY LATHROP on the half-title.  This is a scarce book 
especially in dust wrapper. NEWBERY HONOR.  $1650.00

284. (LATHROP,DOROTHY)
illus.  BRANCHES GREEN by 
Rachel Field.  NY: Macmillan 
1934.  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 3/4”), 
cloth, Fine in VG dust wrapper 
with a few chips and closed 
tears.  1st edition.  Poems 
by Field are accompanied by 
lovely with full and partial 
page illustrations by Lathrop. 
 $125.00

285.    (LATHROP,DOROTHY)
illus.  STARS TONIGHT by 
Sara Teasdale.  NY: Macmillan 
1930 (Oct. 1930).  8vo (5 
3/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, owner 
bookplate, Fine in near Fine 
dust wrapper with slight soil.  
1st edition of this book of 
poems for children written 
by Teasdale.  Illustrated with 
color frontis plus 16 very 
beautiful full page black & 
whites by Lathrop. Excellent 
copy.   $225.00

LATHROP, DOROTHY SEE ALSO 191

LAWSON’S RARE FIRST BOOK
286. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.  THE 
WONDERFUL ADVENTURES OF LITTLE 
PRINCE TOOFAT by George Randolph Chester.  
NY: James McCann (1922). 4to, (10 ½ x 12 1/8”), 
blue-grey gilt and pictorial cloth, cover very 
slightly soiled else near fine.  First edition of an 
exceedingly scarce children’s book, this a fantasy 
tale about Little Prince Toofat and Himself who 
travel to the fairy land of Looking Glass.  First 
serialized in the Delineator and subsequently 
published as a book, Lawson reportedly was not 
proud of this magical work which “shows the 
influence of Arthur Rackham and W. Heath 
Robinson so evident in Lawson’s later illustrations “ 
(Gardner: Robert Lawson on My Shelves p.9).  Each 
page of text has pale green line illustrations by 
Lawson.  There are pictorial headpieces done in 
black, decorative initials, pictorial endpapers plus 
6 incredibly fanciful color plates that are rich in 
color and in detail. This is Robert Lawson’s first 
book, his most sought after and his most elusive.  
Rare.  $3500.00

287. (LE MAIR,H.WILLEBEEK)illus.  THE CHILDREN’S CORNER by R.H. 
Elkin. London & Philadelphia: 
Augener & McKay, no date 
[1914].  Oblong 4to (10 x 8 
3/4”), gilt cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, slightest bit 
of cover soil, near Fine.  
Illustrated by Le Mair with 
16 magnificent mounted 
color plates to accompany 
rhymes by Elkin.  This is 
some of her most beautiful 
work.  $400.00
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288. LENSKI,LOIS.  
LITTLE FARM.  NY: Oxford 
University Press (1942).  
8vo (7 1/4” square), pictorial 
cloth, Fine condition in 
dust wrapper (dw slightly 
faded else near fine).  1st 
edition.  Mr. Small becomes 
a farmer.  Illustrated 
with full page color and 
grey-tone illustrations 
throughout to accompany 
minimal text.  Lenski at her 
best.  $425.00

RARE LENSKI TITLE  NEW YORK CITY
289. LENSKI,LOIS.  THE WONDER CITY.  NY: Coward McCann 1929.  Oblong 
4to (11 1/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial 
boards, Fine in dust wrapper 
(dw VG with some chips, wear 
at folds, one mend).  First 
edition.  Jimmy and Joan 
travel all around New York 
City learning the ins and outs 
about the best of New York 
City life.  Illustrated by 
Lenski with 18 full page color 
illustrations - stylized and 
very “20’s”.  It is the first 
book in a series for children 
about outstanding cities in 
the United States.  This 
is a rare Lenski book, ultra 
rare in the dust wrapper.
 $1200.00

 
MOTHER GOOSE BOOKS IN BOX

290. (LENSKI,LOIS)illus.  JOLLY RHYMES OF MOTHER GOOSE (on box top).  
Platt & Munk 1941.  Housed in the publisher’s pictorial box that measures 5 1/4 x 6 ½” 
are 5 Mother Goose books bound in pictorial wraps,  Titles include: Little Boy Blue, 
Mary Had a Little Lamb, Pat a Cake, Simple Simon and Barber Barber Shave a Pig.  
Each book has several rhymes with each page of text facing an illustration.  There 
are 4 full page black & whites and 4 full page color illustrations (including cover 
not repeated in text).  The colors are rich and the pictures fantastic. $275.00

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER WITH 2 LETTERS AND SKETCH
291. (LENT,BLAIR)illus.  THE FUNNY LITTLE WOMAN retold by Arlene Mosel. 
NY: Dutton (1972).  Oblong 10 x 9 1/4”, cloth, Fine in dust wrapper with seal and 
some soil.  Stated 1st edition.  The story is an old Japanese tale and features 
great color illustrations by Lent.  LAID IN ARE 2 LETTERS FROM LENT.  The 
first is dated 1966 and sends best wishes to the recipient from Ernest Small 
and Blair Lent of Boston, adding 
“Here is one of Baba Yaga’s black 
sunflowers for luck” (referring 
to their book Bab Yaga that was 
published in 1966).  There is 
also a drawing of a strange tree 
house with Baba Yaga the Witch 
standing at the entry.  The 
other letter is typed, written 
to a collector who requested 
to have the Caldecott Award 
program signed.  It is a rather 
long apology for a delay and 
definitely shows the kind of 
person Lent is.  CALDECOTT 
AWARD WINNER and a 
special copy with the 2 
letters. $475.00

FINE SET OF THE 
COMPLETE

NARNIA CHRONICLES
292.  LEWIS.C.S.  Complete Set of 

the Narnia Chronicles.
This is a complete set in dust wrappers of the 7 volumes of 
Lewis’ landmark classic fantasy of the Narnia Chronicles.  
The first five titles were published in London by Bles and 
the final two published in London by the Bodley Head.  Each 
is 8vo, cloth and overall in excellent condition, all with 
neat owner name on endpaper.  Price intact on all but the 
first in the series.  Illustrated by PAULINE BAYNES:

1.  The Lion, The Witch and The Wardrobe (1950).  Slight fading on  edge of 
cover else Fine in dw with light fraying to spine  ends, slight rubbing on back 
panel.
2.  Prince Caspian [1951].  Fine in dw with slightest touch of fraying on spine 
extrems  and 2 tiny closed edge tears.
3.  Voyage of the Daw Treader [1952].  Fine in near fine dw.
4.  Silver Chair (1953).  Fine in dw lightly frayed at spine ends, closed tear on 
spine.
5    Horse and His Boy (1954).  Spine slightly faded else Fine in dw  frayed at 
head of spine  and with a few small closed tears.
6    Magicians Nephew 1955.  Fine in fine dust wrapper
7    Last Battle 1956.  Fine in fine dust wrapper.

Altogether a beautiful set not often found in such nice 
condition.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $32,000.00
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FINE 1ST EDITION OF A MODERN FANTASY
293. LEWIS,C.S.  THE LION, THE WITCH AND THE WARDROBE.  NY: 
Macmillan 1950 (1950).  8vo (5 ½ x 8 1/4”), cloth, 154p., except for a bit of the 
inevitable fading that always occurs with this title, this is Fine in near Fine dust 
wrapper (dw with a touch of fading on rear panel and ever so slightly rubbed).  
Stated FIRST PRINTING of the first title in the Narnia chronicles, now a 
modern classic.  Printed the same year as the British first.  Illustrated in black 
and white by PAULINE BAYNES.  This is an amazingly nice copy, rare in this 
condition. $3000.00

RARE 1920’S MODERNIST PICTURE BOOK
294. LIDDELL,MARY.  LITTLE MACHINERY.  NY: Doubleday Page. (1926).  
4to, (8 1/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, owner inscription, Fine 
condition in near fine dust wrapper.  First edition of this unique and innovative 
children’s book cited by Meigs, Bader and Mahoney for it’s integration of 
style and story.  Really a Modernist picture book, the story centers around a 
mechanical boy who grew out of machine parts.  Illustrated by the author with 
bold, stylized full colors on every page and the text is hand lettered,  Bader calls 
it “an enchanted erector set...the first and last of it’s kind.” (p.25).  Few copies 
of this title have survived making this fine copy all the more rare. $900.00

INSCRIBED WITH 
SKETCH

295. LOBEL,ARNOLD.  
FROG AND TOAD ALL 
YEAR written and illustrated 
by Lobel. NY: Harper & Row 
(1976).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), 
pictorial boards, Fine in dust 
wrapper.  Early but not first 
edition (which is stated) of 
this I Can Read book.  Frog 
is late for Christmas Eve 
with Toad!  Illustrated in 
color on almost every page 
by Lobel.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY LOBEL 
WITH A SKETCH OF 
FROG.  $100.00

SIGNED WITH
DRAWING OF A PIG

296. LOBEL,ANITA (illus.)  A 
TREEFUL OF PIGS by Arnold Lobel.  
London: Julia MacRae / Franklin Watts 
(1980).  Oblong 4to (10 x 8 1/4”), 
pictorial boards, tiny edge ding else 
Fine (no dust wrapper as issued).  1st 
British edition, one year after the 
American.  Written by Arnold Lobel and 
featuring great color illustrations on 
every page by Anita Lobel.  THIS COPY 
IS SIGNED BY ANITA AND ARNOLD 
AND HAS A CHARMING PEN SKETCH 
OF A PIG.  The pig has a flower in its 
mouth and measures 3” wide x 1 ½”.  
This is a special copy of a great picture 
book.  $175.00

297. LOFTING,HUGH.  DOCTOR DOLITTLE’S ZOO.  NY: Frederick Stokes 
(1925).  8vo (5 ½ x 8 1/4”), grey pictorial cloth, pictorial paste-on, fine in VG dust 
wrapper (dw with some closed tears, chips, light soil). Illustrated by the author 
with cover plate, pictorial endpapers, color frontis plus 88 full page black and 
whites.  Hard to find in the dust wrapper. $400.00

RARE LOFTING “NAUGHTY CHILDREN” TITLE 
298. LOFTING,HUGH.  NOISY NORA.  NY: Frederick Stokes (1929).  4 3/4 x 6 
1/4”, pink cloth, pictorial paste-on, spine faded else Fine.  1st edition.  This is the 
story of little Nora who chewed with her mouth open and who refused to change 
even when she was banished to eat with the animals.  When all of the animals 
complained about Nora she was 
quite alone and lonely.  When 
she found herself in the quiet, 
she suddenly heard the noise 
of her chewing.  She vowed 
to have better manners and 
her father took her back in.  
Featuring full page and partial 
page full color illustrations 
and black & whites as well.  
There are also little drawings 
throughout the text which 
is printed in a large font.  A 
great copy of a rare Lofting 
book, which when found is 
usually in poor condition
. $675.00

FABLES WITH LORIOUX’S ILLUSTRATIONS
299. (LORIOUX,FELIX)illus.  FABLES DE LA FONTAINE.  Paris: Hachette, 
no date, circa 1929.  9 3/4 
x 12 3/4”, cloth backed 
boards, pictorial paste-
on, edges and spine worn 
some else tight and VG 
condition.  One of the most 
marvelous and imaginative 
editions of these fables, 
this is illustrated by 
FELIX LORIOUX in 
bold, full color on every 
page with his wonderful 
humanized insects and 
animals and with a few 
lines of text for each 
illustration.  Full of humor 
and fancy and well printed.   
 $450.00
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REYNARD THE FOX
300. (LORIOUX,FELIX)illus.  ROMAN DE RENARD by Odette Larrieu.  Paris: 
Hachette (1925).  4to (8 
x 9 ½”), decorative cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, 166p., 
top edge gilt, light wear 
and soil, near fine.  The 
story of Reynard the fox is 
illustrated by Lorioux with 
12 wonderful color plates and 
a profusion of silhouettes 
throughout the text.  
Quite an uncommon Lorioux 
title.  $600.00

MACKINSTRY, ELIZABETH 
                 SEE - 1

MACKENZIE’S LIMITED EDITION OF ALADDIN
301. (MACKENZIE,THOMAS)illus.  ALADDIN AND HIS WONDERFUL LAMP 
in rhyme by Arthur Ransome.  London: Nisbet no date [1919].  Large 4to (10 3/4 x 
13 1/4”), white cloth with elaborate gilt pictorial cover, top edge gilt, others edges 
uncut, slightest of fading to spine else Fine.  LIMITED TO ONLY 250 NUMBERED 
COPIES SIGNED BY MACKENZIE.  Mackenzie’s most desired and best work 
featuring 12 magnificent tipped-in color plates with tissue guards, decorative 
initials and text borders and with a profusion of stunning black and whites on every 
page of text (nice silhouette endpapers  as well).  Due to the high quality of the 
paper, the black and whites are beautifully reproduced.  This is a lavish and arguably 
the best illustrated version of Aladdin, rare in this limited format.  $6250.00

INSCRIBED TO MARSHALL’S LIFE PARTNER
WITH DRAWING

302. (MARSHALL,JAMES)illus.  HAUNTED HOUSE JOKES by Louis Phillips.  
NY: Viking Kestrel (1987).  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 ½”), pictorial boards, 56p., As New.  1st 
printing (1-5 code).  Jokes for children about Dracula, Frankenstein, mummies and 
more.  Illustrated with color cover and black, grey and white full and partial page 
drawings throughout the text.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED TO MARSHALL’S 
LIFE PARTNER, JOE BRYAN: “For Joe, Love Jim” WITH A PEN DRAWING OF 
A CHILD DRACULA.  A special copy of the scarce first printing. $450.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
MARSHALL, JAMES SEE ALSO 446 MATES, RUDOLF - 126

303. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.  ONE MORNING IN MAINE.  NY: Viking 1952 
(1952). 4to (9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), pictorial cloth, 64p., fine in VG dust wrapper 
with a few mends on verso, chips on spine ends.  1st edition of this wonderful 
CALDECOTT HONOR BOOK.  Illustrated on every page with McCloskey’s eye for 
detail.  1st editions of this title in nice dust wrappers are hard to find.  $850.00

CALDECOTT HONOR
304. (McCLOSKEY,ROBERT)illus.  JOURNEY CAKE, HO! by Ruth Sawyer.  NY: 
Viking 1953 (1953).  4to, (8 x 10 3/8”), patterned cloth, Fine in VG dust wrapper with 
fraying at spine ends and 2 small closed tears  1st edition.  Every page has  marvelous 
color illustrations by McCloskey to accompany the repetitive and rhythmic story 
in verse.  Very hard to find in dust wrapper.  CALDECOTT HONOR.  $1400.00

RARE MCLOUGHLIN CIRCUS PANORAMA
305. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  CIRCUS PANORAMA.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. 1888.  
Oblong 12 x 8” printed on boards.  Repair to 3 panels on one side and 1 panel on 
verso, some edge wear, verso foxed, VG.  The panorama opens accordion style 
to produce a continuous 8 foot long circus procession with an 8 foot train on the 
verso (Santa Claus Railroad),  The bright chromolithographs on the circus side 
display various acts in a circus from elephants boxing, pigs riding bicycles, clowns, 
to a Japanese giant and a “dude”, etc.  The train side is illustrated in 3 colors.  
See Blair Whitten: Paper Toys p. 55 for illustration of another title in this same 
series, this being the rarest.  (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM OF PAGE) $875.00

#305

#302
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306. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  DAME 
CRUMP AND HER PIG.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. no date, circa 1880.  4to (9 x 10 
½”), pictorial wraps, inconspicuous spine 
strengthening, 2 tiny closed tears, clean 
and VG++.  Illustrated with 4 fine full 
page chromolithographs highlighted in 
gold and with black and whites on text 
pages, all done by J.H. HOWARD.  A 
beauty!  $375.00

STRIKING BOOK ON FIREFIGHTERS
307. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  THE STORY OF THE AMERICAN FIREMEN.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros. 1909.  Folio (10 x 12 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, one 
corner bumped else Fine.  A scarce McLoughlin item, this features 4 magnificent 
full page chromolithographs plus several smaller chromos and many line 
illustrations all portraying firemen and their vehicles in all their glory.  This is an 
excellent copy, rarely found so clean. $475.00

WITH COUNTRY ALPHABET * HEY DIDDLE DIDDLE
308. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  AUNT LOUISA’S WEE WEE STORIES.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date, circa 1870. 9 1/4 x 10 3/4”, brown gilt cloth decorated 
in black with round pictorial paste-on, spine ends worn, two minor archival margin 
mends else VG.  A wonderful picture book containing:  THE COUNTRY ALPHABET, 
BABY, HEY DIDDLE DIDDLE (in prose form) and MY MOTHER.  Printed on one 
side of the page and featuring 24 very fine full page chromolithographs.  The 
illustrations for Baby are by Howard.  This is a nice copy of an uncommon 
title.  $325.00

McLOUGHLIN PUB. SEE ALSO 5, 100, 244, 245, 461

FABULOUS AND RARE MEGGENDORFER TITLE
309. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.  PRINZESSIN ROSENHOLD [Princess Rose 
Petal And Her Adventures].  Eklingen & Munchen:Schreiber ca 1900.  Oblong 
folio, cloth backed pictorial. boards, small chip on top edge of cover spine has 
some wear,  near Fine in custom cloth box.  The fantasy travels of a blonde, 
long-haired princess, featuring 6 unbelievable, vibrant color tab operated 
moveable plates by Meggendorfer  and with lovely black & whites on all text  
pages (the moveables include dwarves, humanized toys, a butterfly-drawn 
carriage, Chinese men other figures).  Each moveable has several parts moving 
simultaneously.  A  very uncommon Meggendorfer.  $3250.00 

(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT --->>>)

RARE FOLIO SIZED HAND-COLORED PICTURE BOOK
310. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.  GUTE BEKANNTE.  Stuttgart: W. Nitzschke, 
no date [1880].  Folio (10 ½ x 14”), cloth backed pictorial boards, except for 
a very few tiny margin mends and margin finger soil this is a bright near Fine 
copy.  Featuring 25 fantastic full page color lithographed plates that appear 
to be heightened with hand coloring (pochoirs).  The text in verse is on the 
bottom margin of each page.  Several of the characters pictured are similar 
to those in some of his moveable books and on the last page Meggendorfer has 
pictured his self portrait.  This is a rare and fantastic German picture book.
(SEE ALSO REAR COVER)  $2750.00

FANTASTIC MOVEABLE
311. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.  ZUM ZEITVERTREIB.  Munchen: Braun & 
Schneider, no date, circa 1890. 9 ½ x 12 3/4”, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
new spine nearly identical to original, some finger soil from usage otherwise in 
VG+ condition and a bright copy, fully operational. Sechte auflage.  This is a 
fabulous moveable plate book with 8 intricate and humorous moveable pages 
including: The Naturalist catching a Butterfly, Woman at the opera, Billiard 
Player, A Young Boy giving Flowers to an Older Woman, The Beer Drinker, The 
boy Stealing Apples, The Angler, The Latchkey and the Arrest of the Turk.  
Haining: Moveable Books reproduces several of the plates from the English 
language edition called Always Jolly.  $3000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>)

MEXICO - 383 MICE - 201, 405

#309
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SIGNED AND INSCRIBED
312. MILHOUS,KATHERINE.  THROUGH THESE ARCHES: THE STORY 
OF INDEPENDENCE HALL.  Philadelphia: Lippincott 1964.  Oblong 10 x 8”, 
cloth, Fine in dust wrapper with one spot of soil and a tiny bit of edge wear.  
1st edition.  The text tells the story of Independence Hall in Philadelphia, 
written by Milhous as well as illustrated by her with lovely full page color 
illustrations.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY MILHOUS ON THE TITLE PAGE AND 
ADDITIONALLY “INSCRIBED ESPECIALLY AND WITH PLEASURE BY THE 
AUTHOR & ILLUSTRATOR FOR -----.”  $175.00

MILITARY INTEREST - 249, 269, 270, 517, 518

NICE COPY
313. MILNE,A.A.  WINNIE THE POOH.  London: Methuen (1926).  8vo, (5 x 
7 5/8”), green gilt cloth, fine condition in VG+ dust wrapper (light soil and slight 
wear to spine ends).  First edition, first printing.  Illustrated in line by E.H. 
SHEPARD.  This is a nice copy of a classic. $6500.00

1ST “POOH” BOOK
 LIMITED TO ONLY 100 SIGNED COPIES

314.  MILNE,A.A.  WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG   London: Methuen 
(1924).  4to (7 1/4 x 9”), cloth backed boards, offsetting on rear endpaper and 
3 oxidation marks on cover label, one tip very slightly worn, else near Fine in 
slightly soiled but VG dust wrapper with old tape marks on verso lightly visible 
on front.  Housed in a custom leather backed case.  LIMITED TO ONLY 100 
NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE AND SHEPARD!  1st edition of the 
first Pooh book, printed on hand-made paper which enhances the wonderful 
illustrations by Ernest Shepard.   $16,000.00

315. MILNE,A.A.  NOW 

WE ARE SIX.  London: 

Methuen (1927).  8vo, gilt 

cloth, top edge gilt, 103p., 

FINE IN DUST WRAPPER 

(dw slightly chipped at spine 

extrems and sl. darkened).  

1st edition.  Illustrated by 

E.H. SHEPARD.  $900.00

DELUXE EDITION LEATHER BOUND
316. MILNE,A.A.  HOUSE AT POOH CORNER.  London: Methuen (1928).  
8vo (4 7/8 x 7 3/8”), publisher’s full blue calf with double gilt rules, floral 
decorations in corners and picture in center, gilt pictorial spine, all edges gilt, 
spine slightly sunned else Fine.  First edition, DELUXE EDITION.  Illustrated by 
E.H. SHEPARD.  $2000.00

#311 - previous page
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317. MILNE,A.A.  THE POOH 
CALENDAR.  NY: E.P. Dutton 
1930.  4to (7 1/4 x 10 ½”), 
12 heavy card sheets loose 
as issued and tied at the top 
with yellow corded silk ribbon.  
Light soil on cover and first 
leaf else VG+.  Printed on one 
side of the paper only each 
leaf has decorations in blue 
and red and is wonderfully 
illustrated by E.H. SHEPARD 
in black and white to 
accompany hand-lettered text 
and a small calendar for each 
month.  $675.00

318. MILNE,A.A.  THE VERY 
YOUNG CALENDAR.  NY: 
Dutton, 1930.  12 heavy pictorial 
card sheets loose as issued and 
tied at the top with blue silk 
ribbon.  Covers sl. soiled and 
scuffed, some internal soil, 
VG+.  Printed on rectos only 
in full color and wonderfully 
illustrated by E.H. SHEPARD 
to accompany hand-lettered 
text and a small calendar for 
each month.  A rare Milne 
item. $800.00

MILNE, A.A. SEE ALSO 137   

MILTON, JOHN - 415 MINIATURE - 251, 252, 505

FANTASTIC COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS
319. MOE,LOUIS.  THE FOREST PARTY.  NY: Coward McCann 1930.  Large oblong 
4to (12 x 10 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, fine in original printed glassine dust 
wrapper (dw chipped, missing piece on back).  First edition.  This is the story of the 
party that the King of the Forest gave for all of the animals.  Each page of text 
is surrounded by a detailed black and white scene and each faces a full page, rich 
color illustration.  Includes 10 full pages in color plus color pictorial dust wrapper.  
The wrapper is a rare survivor.  A great copy of a notable picture book. $400.00

320. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  EMILY OF 
NEW MOON.  NY: Stokes 1923 (1923).  
8vo, blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine 
in dust wrapper (dw heavily worn with 
old tape repairs). 1st edition.  Illustrated 
by MARIA KIRK with color frontis. 
that is repeated on cover.  The first of 
three “Emily” books, this tells of Emily’s 
life when she is transplanted to a huge 
gloomy house in the care of 2 frigid 
aunts. $850.00

FINE IN DUST WRAPPER
321. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  MAGIC FOR MARIGOLD.  NY: Frederick Stokes 
1929 (1929).  8vo, green cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine in near fine dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  Illustrated by EDNA COOKE SHOEMAKER with color frontis. that 
is repeated on cover and with decorative endpapers.  The story tells of a girl 
named Marigold Leslie from Prince Edward Island, not unlike Anne, and her circle 
of family and friends.  Very scarce and a magnificent copy. $1200.00

MOORE, CLEMENT - 105, 106

HIEROGLYPHIC MOTHER GOOSE
322. MOTHER GOOSE.  (HIEROGLYPHICS)  MOTHER GOOSE IN 
HIEROGLYPHICS.  NY: Sherman & Co. 1855 (George S. Appleton (1849).  
Oblong 8vo (7 x 5 “), 60p., gilt and blind stamped flexible cloth covers, occasional 
spot, VG+. In this Mother Goose each page has up to 12 nice cuts replacing words 
in the classic rhymes (nearly 400 cuts in total).  From the intro: “There is nothing 
like books with pictures to keep children quiet; and this is the best that was ever 
written, as everybody knows.”  This is a nice early edition.  $200.00

FILE COPY - AMAZING CONDITION
323. MOTHER GOOSE.  MOTHER GOOSE BOOK.  London: Frederick Warne, 
no date circa 1905.  10 x 12 3/4”, red and salmon colored cloth stamped in 
brown, pictorial paste-on, pages mounted on cloth, Fine+ condition.  This is the 
publisher’s file copy, so stamped.  Printed on one side of the page, there are 8 
fine full page chromolithographs and many color illustrations on the text pages 
as well.  Fantastic copy of a lovely Mother Goose. $600.00

RARE MOTHER GOOSE FOLIO NOVELTY
324. MOTHER GOOSE.  MOTHER GOOSE PARADE by Anita de Campi.  Chicago: 
Reilly & Britton (1914).  Oblong folio (16” wide x 10.5”), cloth backed pictorial 
card covers, some edge and spine wear otherwise amazingly complete and VG+.  
There are 24 full page illustrations composed of 12 large and wonderful color 
plates for different Mother Goose rhymes and 12 duplicates of the color plates 
that are printed only in outline.  The color plates can be used for scissor play and 
also used as guides for the child in coloring the other 12 pages.  Once colored, 
the pages are meant to be removed to be used as wall borders in the nursery.  
This is a rare Mother Goose.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE REAR COVER) $1250.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

#323



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 57

HILDA COWHAM
DEAN RAG BOOK

325. MOTHER GOOSE.  
MOTHER GOOSE’S RAG 
BOOK.  London: Dean, no 
date, circa 1918.  4to (7 3/4 
x 11 1/4”), cloth, small tan 
spot on edge of some pages, 
near Fine.  This cloth book 
of Mother Goose rhymes has 
wonderful, brightly colored 
illustrations by HILDA 
COWHAM reminiscent 
of Mabel Lucie Attwell.  
Beautiful copy.  Cope 
201.   $300.00

MOTHER GOOSE ALSO 5, 6, 36, 89, 140, 154, 164, 171, 290, 375, 376, 416

UNUSUAL MOVEABLE
326. MOVEABLE.  POPEYE FUNNY 
FACE MAKER.  NY: Jaymar, 1962.  
Square pictorial boards (11x11”), some 
edge wear, VG+.  Designed so that the 
child can create over 10,000 comic 
heads.  By rotating any or all of 5 
discs a complete face appears in the 4” 
circular frame in the center.  There is 
a trick to making the faces of Popeye, 
Wimpy, Olive Oyl and Swee’pea but 
thousands of other combinations are 
possible.  Something different.  $350.00

TOY THEATRE CYCLORAMA IN ORIGINAL BOX
327. MOVEABLE.  (TOY THEATRE) VOYAGE EN AFRIQUE: cyclorama en 
22 tableaux [JOURNEY IN AFRICA IN 22 SCENES].  This is a great form of 
a child’s theatre called a cyclorama that became popular in the 19th century.  
This example is circa 1880 with no publication information given.  The theatre 
is housed in a box with a large and fantastic chromolithographed scene covering 
the lid.  The box measures 15 ½” wide x 12 3/4” high and 4” deep.  Inside the box 
is the theatre just slightly smaller than the box.  There are 2 doors that open 
in the center.  Both sides of the doors are chromolithographed and one section 
describes the 22 scenes that the theatre will reveal.  The theatre is complete 
with a separate folding proscenium 11 inches high that attaches to slots on the 
top of the doors and there are 2 stand - alone side pieces of African natives for 
decoration.  Once opened there is a stage with a large window protected with a 
clear covering.  On the top edge of the theatre are slots into which one inserts 
the crank, that by turning, enables the child to view each of the 22 scenes.  
The scenes are on one very fine chromolithograph wound on a spool.  By turning 
the crank the viewer is treated to a show detailing the trials and tribulations 
involved in such a grand trip.  This is a wonderful child’s theatre in amazingly nice 
condition.  It is complete with both of the wings and crank which often go missing 
when copies turn up.  (SEE ILLUS TOP OF PAGE) $7500.00

328. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) ANIMATED 
ANTICS IN PLAYLAND by Julian 
Wehr.  Akron: Saalfield 1946. Oblong 
4to (10 1/4 x 8”), spiral bound pictorial 
boards, Fine condition in dust wrapper 
(dw with a small chip at base of spine 
else near Fine).  This is a very uncommon 
Wehr title, written and illustrated 
by him with 4 exceptionally nice 
moveables with multiple parts in action 
(features toys and dolls).  There are 
color illustrations by him on text pages 
as well.  $300.00

#327

#327

#324 - previous page
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329. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) THE COCK, THE MOUSE AND THE LITTLE RED 
HEN.  NY: E. P. Dutton 
(1946).  Oblong 4to (10 ½ x 
8”), spiral backed pictorial 
boards, light wear at spirals, 
slight edge wear, near fine 
in a VG dust wrapper with 
some chipping and small 
piece off head of spine.  
One of JULIAN WEHR’S 
fine moveable plate books, 
this is illustrated in color 
by him and features 4 tab 
operated plates (a few with 
actions in 2 directions).  
One of his less common 
titles.  $225.00

RARE WEHR MOVEABLE 
330. MOVEABLE.  
(WEHR) THE EXCITING 
ADVENTURES OF FINNIE 
THE FIDDLER  by Julian 
Wehr.  NY: Cupples & Leon 
(1942).  Oblong 4to (10 ½ X 
8”), spiral backed pictorial 
boards, near Fine.  Featuring 
4 fabulous moveables 
with much multiple action 
on each leaf.  Text also 
illustrated in color. Features 
a stereotypical Black native.  
Very scarce.    $300.00

MOVEABLE POPEYE
331. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) 
POPEYE AND THE 
PIRATES.  NY: Duenewald 
(1945). 8vo (8 3/4 x 8 
3/8”), pictorial boards, 
light cover soil else near 
Fine.  Illustrated in full 
color by SAGENDORF and 
featuring 4 color moveable 
plates by JULIAN WEHR.  
One of Wehr’s scarcer 
titles.  $300.00

332. MOVEABLE.  (REFERENCE)  MOVABLE BOOKS: AN ILLUSTRATED 
HISTORY by Peter Haining.  New English Library (1979).  Oblong 12 3/4 x 
12”, cloth, 141p., Fine in dust wrapper.  1st and only edition.  Informative text, 
fabulous color photos and other illustrations.  A must for the collector of 
moveable and pop-ups.  $150.00

MOVEABLE  ALSO  - 40, 309, 311, 395 MUSIC - 60, 124, 239, 240, 435, 470, 502

MYTH & LEGEND - 115, 134, 215, 342 NAZIS - 267, 517

PERSIAN FAIRY TALES
333. (NEILL,JOHN R.)illus.  THE CAT AND THE MOUSE:  A BOOK OF 
PERSIAN FAIRY TALES by Hartwell James.  Philadelphia: Henry Altemus 
(1906). 5 1/4 x 7 1/4”, pictorial cloth, 94p., Fine.  A scarce little book of Persian 
folk and fairy tales, illustrated by Neill with 40 2-color illustrations and in line.  
This is an excellent copy of a scarce Neill book. $275.00

FLOWER FAIRY TALES
334. (NEILL,JOHN R.)illus.  THE ENCHANTED CASTLE: A BOOK OF FAIRY 
TALES FROM FLOWERLAND 
edited with an intro. by 
Hartwell James.  Philadelphia: 
Altemus (1906).  5 x 7”, 
pictorial cloth, 123p. + [2]p. 
ads, Fine.  Fairy tales with a 
flower theme are illustrated 
with 40 lovely full and partial 
page illustrations in red and 
black - lovely art nouveau style 
drawings.  A very scarce Neill 
title. $275.00

NEILL, JOHN R. ALSO  
                    45- 49

FABULOUS ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR
335. NEILSON,HARRY.  ORIGINAL ART: MINCE PIES.  Offered here is a 
fantastic watercolor by Neilson captioned “Mince Pies”.  It measures 10 x 12 ½” 
done on artist board and is signed.  A large bear dressed as a baker is walking 
and holding a tray of mince pies.  Eagerly following after him are 14 little bear 
children in their best party clothes, many of whom are waving the British flag.  
The image is very similar to those in his “Christmas At the Zoo” done with bright, 
bold colors.  Neilson was a British illustrator who worked mainly in the first part 
of the 20th century.  He is best known for his delightful humanized animals and 
his most famous book, the Foxe’s Frolic.  Really a terrific image. $4000.00

NEILSON, HARRY  - 7, 174         NESBIT - 370 NEW YORK - 52, 165, 289

NEWBERY AWARD WINNERS - 33, 102, 133, 191, 237, 349, 350, 364

NEWBERY AWARD HONORS - 8, 132, 210, 283

RARE NEWELL BOOK - HUMANIZED MULES
336. (NEWELL,PETER)illus.  THE 20 MULE-TEAM BRIGADE: being a story 
in jingles of the good works and adventures of the famous “Twenty Mule-
Team”.  NY, Chicago, San Francisco: Pacific Coast Borax 1904.  Oblong 8vo (8 
x 6”), pictorial boards, slight cover soil and one margin mend else VG++.  An 
extraordinary Newell book, this features 11 full page color illustrations 
depicting the trials, tribulations and battles of this team of humanized 
mules.  We see them taking a bath, fighting the imps, and engaging in other 
activities in which Borax seems to save the day.  The text is in verse.  This 
is the scarcest and possibly the most wonderful Newell illustrated book.
 (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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337. (NEWELL,PETER)illus.  
BIKEY THE SKICYCLE and 
other tales of Jimmieboy 
by John Kendrick Bangs.  
NY: Riggs Pub. Co. 1902 
(1902).  8vo (5 1/4 x 7 
3/4”), pictorial cloth, spine 
crease, one mend, occasional 
margin soil,  VG+.  1st edition.  
Illustrated by Newell with 
fantastic color frontis and 
7 halftone plates.  The 
story is a great fantasy 
about a talking bicycle that 
invents a method of flying 
and the adventures he 
and Jimmieboy have.  BAL 
757. $200.00

NEWELL TITLE IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
338. (NEWELL,PETER)illus.  THE ENCHANTED TYPEWRITER by John 
Kendrick Bangs.  NY: Harper 
& Brothers 1899 (1899).  4 
3/4 x 7”, pictorial cloth, (173)
p. + (4)p. ads, fine in dust 
wrapper!  1st edition.  An 
unusual fantasy illustrated by 
Newell with 10 monochrome 
plates.  Beautiful copy. rare 
in dw.    $275.00
 

FAIRY TALES IN DUST WRAPPER
339. (NEWELL,PETER)illus.  FAVORITE FAIRY TALES: the childhood choice 
of representative men and women.  NY: Harper & Brothers 1907 (Oct. 1907).  
8vo (6 1/4 x 9”, white imitation vellum boards with gilt decoration, top edge gilt, 
xvix, 1-355p., nice owner 
bookplate and inscription, 
near Fine in dust wrapper 
(dw faded on edges, slightly 
worn).  1st edition.  16 fairy 
tales selected as childhood 
favorites by a variety of 
eminent people (Samuel 
Clemens, Henry James, 
Howard Pyle etc.)  and 
illustrated by Newell with 
16 wonderful tinted plates. 
Green decorations on every 
page of text are by Frances 
Bennett.  This is a companion 
to Newell’s Alice, Snark and 
Looking Glass, Rare in the 
dust wrapper.   $500.00

SHERLOCK HOLMES
340. (NEWELL,PETER)illus.  PURSUIT OF THE HOUSE-BOAT Being Some 
Further Account of the 
Divers Doings of the 
Associated Shades, under 
the Leadership of Sherlock 
Holmes, Esq. by John 
Kendrick Bangs.  NY: Harper 
& Bros. 1897 (1897).  12mo 
(4 3/4 X 6 3/4”), pictorial 
cloth, 2 small spots on rear 
cover and spine darkened 
else clean and VG-Fine.  1st 
edition, 1st state without 
London on title and listing 
7 titles in ads (BAL 731).  
Illustrated by Newell 
with 24 monotone plates.  
Sherlock Holmes leads a 
group of diverse historical 
figures down the river 
Styx. $200.00

CLEVER NOVELTY BOOK
341. [NEWELL,PETER] - IMITATION.  TURN-AROUND BOOK by Alice 
Beardsley.  Indianapolis: Bobbs Merrill (1914).  7 x 8 3/4”, green cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, slight spotting on blank end leaves else Fine with white lettering 
intact. Printed on heavy coated paper on one side of the page only. Each page 
features a full page illustration with a caption.  When the book is turned and 
viewed from a different perspective, each illustration turns into a completely 
different composition.  A bit difficult to describe, but exceedingly clever using 
the same approach as Newell’s Topsy Turvy’s.  $450.00

NEWELL, PETER SEE ALSO 98

MINT COPY IN PUBLISHER BOX
342. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  EAST OF THE SUN AND WEST OF THE MOON: 
old tales from the North.  NY: George H. Doran, no date, circa 1925.  4to (7 1/4 x 
10”), purple cloth spine, black boards stamped in gold with gold pictorial paste-on, 
205p., AS NEW IN PUBLISHER’S PICTORIAL BOX (light wear to box).  Considered 
the 1st U.S. edition, probably the first printed in the U.S.  Illustrated by Nielsen 
with 25 magnificent mounted color plates plus many black and whites and pictorial 
endpapers.  This is an amazing copy, preceding the more commonly seen Doran 
issue in yellow cloth.  Extremely rare in this condition in the box.  $4500.00

#336
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HANSEL & GRETEL SIGNED BY NIELSEN
343. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  HANSEL AND GRETEL AND OTHER STORIES BY 
THE BROTHERS GRIMM.  London: Hodder & Stoughton, no date [1925].  Large 
4to (10 ½ x 12 ½”), 1/4 cloth and batiked paper over boards, Fine condition in 
original plain paper slipcase (lacks a flap).  LIMITED TO ONLY 600 NUMBERED 
COPIES SIGNED BY NIELSEN.  22 fairy tales are illustrated by Nielsen with 12 
magnificent tipped-in color plates plus decorative endpapers.  This is a beautiful 
copy of a scarce and truly beautiful book.  $6000.00

VERY FINE COPY IN DUST WRAPPER AND BOX!
344. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  EAST OF THE SUN AND WEST OF THE MOON.  
NY: George H. Doran, no date, circa 1930.  Small 4to (6 ½ x 9 1/4”), yellow cloth, 
204p., owner name on endpaper else nearly AS NEW IN DUST WRAPPER AND 
PUBLISHER’S BOX with color plate on cover.  Illustrated by Nielsen with color 
pictorial endpapers, 25 magnificent mounted color plates plus numerous lovely 
black and whites throughout the text.  The dust wrapper repeats the title page 
illustration in orange and the plate on the box is done in gold and black.  This is a 
magnificent copy, rare in the box  $2000.00

NISTER PUBLISHER - 21, 25, 27, 50, 258, 370, 389 NOAH - 199

NORWAY - 131, 342, 344

Few birds or beasts are more unpleasant
Or more malicious than the pheasant.

345. NONSENSE VERSE.  TAILS WITH A TWIST verse by a Belgian Hare 
[Lord Alfred Douglas].  London: Edward Arnold [1898].  Oblong 4to (11 1/4 x 
8 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light cover soil, small red area on rear 
cover, normal edge rubbing and wear, VG+.  This is a marvelous group of nonsense 
poems by Lord Douglas (third son of the Marquis of Queensberry and friend of 
Oscar Wilde).  Printed on one side of the paper, each page of verse faces a full 
page color illustration by E.T. REED (20 in all).  Peppin: Illus. of Children’s Books 
p.247 notes that Reed “succeeded Harry Furniss as parliamentary draughtsman 
on Punch.”  See Also Osborne p. 634. $200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

WONDERFUL AMERICAN EDITION OF A GERMAN PAPER TOY
346. NOVELTY.  (DOLLS) DREAMLAND.  NY: Atlantic Book & Art no date, circa 
1920.  Oblong folio (13 1/4 x 11”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine condition.  
Featuring 14 pages of large full color CIRCUS AND FAIR SCENES, each page 
has slots into which the reader can insert a variety of interchangeable paper doll 
pieces.  There are 50 pieces of children, toys and vehicles present in the original 
pictorial envelope.  Illustrated in typical 20’s style by GERTA RIES and printed 
in Germany.  A stunning book, very scarce. $1200.00

FABULOUS FOLIO SHIP NOVELTY BOOK
347. NOVELTY.  SHIP AHOY: A CONSTRUCTION BOOK FOR FIRESIDE 
SAILORS by Gordon Grant 
and Harold Platt.  Garden 
City: Doubleday Doran 
1934.  Oblong large folio 
(19” wide x 12 ½”), spiral 
backed thick cardboard 
cover, some edge rubbing 
and sl. soil else VG+ AND 
COMPLETELY UNUSED.  
Stated 1st ed.  There are 
large full color illustrations 
of 5 famous ships and 
backgrounds by Gordon 
Grant.  Includes the Santa 
Maria, the Mayflower, 
the Constitution, a New 
Bedford Whaler and the 
Flying Cloud.  There are a 
few pages of text about 
each vessel and there are 
pages to be cut out and 
pasted on to each ship to 
complete each picture.  
Rare. $850.00

#345



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 61

CLOCK NOVELTY BOOK WITH 
MOVEABLE HANDS=

348. NOVELTY.  TIMOTHY 
TRIM’S CLOCK BOOK.  
(Detroit: Curtis 1909).  Oblong 
10 x 7 1/4”, pictorial boards, 
slight edge rubbing else near 
Fine.  This clever trick book 
has a hole in front cover and in 
all of the pages through which 
projects a ½” thick face of a 
grandfather clock with roman 
numerals and moveable hands!  
The text in verse offers a fun 
way to teach telling time.  Each 
page of text faces a wonderful 
full color illustration in the style 
of Denslow.  A great educational 
novelty.  $225.00

NOVELTY SEE ALSO 61, 93, 96, 184, 187, 261, 324, 327, 341, 346 - 348, 391,
                         405, 418, 462, 472, 478, 507, 514

RARE NEWBERY WINNER
ANIMAL RIGHTS

349. O’BRIEN,ROBERT.  MRS. FRISBY 
AND THE RATS OF NIMH.  NY: 
Atheneum 1971 (1971).  8vo (5 ½ x 8 1.2”)
y cloth, 233p., fine in fine dust wrapper.  
Stated 1st edition.  A story about animal 
testing told from the animal’s point of 
view.  Illustrated by Zena Bernstein.  
NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  Made into a 
successful animated movie.  First editions 
in this condition are rare and this is a great 
copy. $2500.00

SIGNED BY O’DELL
WITH NESS LETTER AND SIGNED MOVIE TIE-IN

350. O’DELL,SCOTT.  ISLAND OF THE BLUE DOLPHINS.  Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin 1960 (1960).  8vo (6 x 8 ½”), cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (not price 
clipped, no award seal, irregular piece off top of spine, ink name on flap, few 
closed tears but still VG-).  First edition, first printing.  This story, set in the 
1800’s, tells about an Indian girl who lived alone for 18 years on an island in 
the Pacific.  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY 
O’DELL ON THE ENDPAPER AND LAID IN IS A TYPED LETTER SIGNED BY 
ILLUSTRATOR EVELINE NESS IN 1976 ON HER PERSONAL LETTERHEAD.  
NESS ILLUSTRATED THE COLOR DUST WRAPPER (and was the winner of the 
Caldecott Award).  ALSO LAID IN IS THE 4 PAGE PLAYBILL FOR THE MOVIE 
MADE IN 1964, SIGNED BY CELIA KAYE WHO STARRED IN THE MOVIE’S 
LEADING ROLE OF KARANA. $875.00

HUMANIZED BERRY CHILDREN
351. OLFERS,SIBYLLE.   PRINZESCHEN IM WALDE von Sibylle v. Olfers.  
Esslingen und Munchen: J.F. 
Schreiber, no date, circa 
1915.  4to (9 x 11 1/3”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
light cover rubbing, VG+.  
First edition.  The story tells 
about a beautiful princess 
who lived in the forest with 
berry and fruit children.  
Illustrated by Olfers with 
rich and beautiful full 
page chromolithographs 
covering the entire page plus 
pictorial endpapers.  This is 
a companion to Olfers’ “Root 
Children” and a terrific book.  
(See Hurlimann p. 207, 5 
Yrs. Childs. Bks. p. 106 for 
other.)  $600.00

RARE PETER PARLEY FIRST EDITION
352. OTIS,JAMES.  TOBY TYLER OR TEN WEEKS WITH A CIRCUS.  NY: 
Harper & Brothers 1881).  
12mo (5 1/4 x 6 ½”), brown 
cloth stamped in gilt, red and 
black, patterned endpapers, 
spine printing in the middle 
of the spine.  Except for 
light rubbing this is in near 
Fine condition in custom 
cloth chemise and slipcase.  
First edition, Peter Parley 
To Penrod p. 59.  This 
classic boy’s adventure 
story is illustrated with 21 
fine full page pen and ink 
drawings.  This is the Barton 
Currie copy with his leather 
bookplate (Currie was one 
of the most noted 20th 
century book collectors).  
First editions in nice 
condition of this title are 
rare. $600.00

BUSTER BROWN PAPER DOLL IN ORIGINAL ENVELOPE
353. OUTCAULT,R.F.  BUSTER BROWN AND TIGE PAPER DOLLS.  NY: J. 
Ottmann Litho. Co., no date, circa 1901.  This is a set of Buster Brown and Tige 
paper dolls complete except for Tige’s hat, with all of the clothing, housed in the 
original pictorial envelope that measures 6 ½ x 12 ½”.  The envelope has some soil 
and a few repairs but overall in VG condition.  Buster Brown is a 12” doll and Tige 
is 5”.  Buster’s clothing includes a short red suit and hat, a full size green suit 
and hat (lacking 2 leg tabs), a sailor suit and hat (lacking one tab) and an Army 
uniform with hat.  This set was reproduced in the 1990’s but this is the original, 
with bright colors in nice condition. $400.00
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BUSTER BROWN - FINE COPY IN DUST WRAPPER!
354. OUTCAULT,R.F.  BUSTER BROWN HIS DOG TIGE AND THEIR JOLLY 
TIMES.  NY: Cupples & Leon 1906.  Oblong folio 16 x 11”, cloth backed flexible 
card covers, rear cover crease, some minor mends on blank versos, really clean 
and near FINE IN PRINTED PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER!  The dust wrapper 
is from Dean and Sons in London who handled several of the Buster Brown titles 
listed on the rear panel. Some fraying and mends on wrapper but it served its 
purpose by preserving the cover of the book.  After the title page there are 
20 folio leaves printed on one side of the paper only (rectos) with each leaf 
consisting of color cartoon panels featuring Buster Brown and his misadventures.  
Beautiful copy, rare in the dust wrapper. $650.00

BUSTER BROWN - 16 COLOR PLATES
355. OUTCAULT,R.F.  BUSTER BROWN”S 
AUTOBIOGRAPHY.  NY: Frederick Stokes 
(1907).  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), pictorial cloth, 
some slight cover soil, very small margin mend 
on one plate, very occasional soil, clean, tight 
and VG+.  1st edition.  Buster’s life story, 
recounting many adventures.  Illustrated with 
16 color plates and numerous illustrations 
in text. $225.00

356. (OUTHWAITE,IDA RENTOUL)illus.  LITTLE GREEN ROAD TO 
FAIRYLAND by Annie Rentoul.  London: A. & C. Black 1922.  4to, floral patterned 
boards, pictorial label, 103p., slight foxing else near fine!  1st edition.  Illustrated 
with 8 black & white plates and 8 color plates by Outhwaite plus pictorial 
endpapers.  An enchanting fairy tale written by Outhwaite’s sister.  Very scarce, 
especially in such nice condition.  $1875.00

FANTASTIC ILLUSTRATIONS BY J.M. CONDE
357. PAINE,ALBERT BIGELOW.  THE HOLLOW TREE STORIES.  NY: R.H. 
Russell 1898 (1898).  8vo 
(7 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, 128p., some 
mild cover soil and one margin 
mend, VG+.  Paine creates a 
world of humanized animals.  
Each of the 14 stories is told 
by the Story Teller to the 
Little Girl.  Illustrated by 
J.M. Conde with nearly 50 
fantastic full page black and 
white drawings that really 
bring the characters to life.   
First editions of this early 
title is quite scarce.   $250.00

SALESMAN’S SAMPLE PANORAMA OF TITLES
358. PANORAMA.  PUBLISHER’S SALESMAN’S SAMPLE PANORAMA.  This 
is a wonderful panorama of titles published by Donohue in Chicago circa 1910.  
When closed, it is 6 ½ wide x 7 3/4”.  It opens to 5 ½ feet.  Illustrated on one 
side, repaired at folds with some shelf wear, overall VG.  The illustrations are 
bold and vibrant and include:  Teddy Bears in Pirate Land with Peter Pan, Five 
Little Pixies by Jean Archer illus. J. Irvine, House That Jack Built illus. by the 
Pilgrims, Puss In Boots illus. by Louis Wain, Ten Little Jappy Chaps illus. by John 
Hassall, Ten Little Nigger Boys illus. by the Pilgrims, Foxy Grandpa shows the 
boys Up To Date Sports illus. by Bunny, Foxy Grandpa Rides the Goat illus. by 
Bunny, Foxy Grandpa’s Fancy Shooting illus. by Bunny.  Several of these titles are 
book versions of Stump books.  Rare. $850.00

PANORAMAS ALSO - 200, 305, 402, 478

PARAIN PICTURE BOOK
359. (PARAIN,NATHALIE)illus.  FRIGOULET AU PAYS DES CHIFFRES by 
Jean Francois-Primo.  Paris: 
Editions Excelsior [1933].  
Large 4to, (10” wide x 12 

3/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 36p., boards sl. 
toned, tips rubbed, VG+.  
The adventure of a young 
boy named Frigoulet, his cat 
Praline, his dog Croquignole 
and his donkey Mistoufle.  
Illustrated with 1 full page 
and dozens of in text color 
lithographs in Parain’s art deco 
style.   $500.00

CINDERELLA  PANTOMIME PLAY
360. PARKER,B.  CINDERELLA AT THE ZOO.  London & Edinburgh: W. & 
R. Chambers, no date, circa 1917.  Large 4to (9 3/4 x 12”),  pictorial boards, 
neat spine repair and edges rubbed else VG-Fine.  The text in verse tells 
how the animals at the zoo put on a pantomime “Cinderella”.  The 16 full page 
chromolithographs portray each animal in it’s role, dressed accordingly. 
The Bear is Prince Charming, the Parrot is the Prompter, the Cassowary 
is the Stage Manager etc. The full color illustrations are striking.  Rare. 
(SEE ALSO INSIDE REAR COVER) $1250.00

#360

dust wrapper
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PARKER’S
HUMANIZED BUNNIES!

361. PARKER,B AND N.  FUNNY 
BUNNIES.  London: W.& v,R. Chambers, 
no date, circa 1905.  Oblong folio, (12 
3/4 x 9”), pictorial boards, light rubbing 
on edges and corners, near Fine.  The 
daily doings of a family of humanized 
bunnies are told in verse.  Illustrated by 
N. PARKER with 12 wonderfully detailed 
color plates and with illustrations in 
brown line as well.  This is a fine picture 
book in particularly nice condition. 
 $1200.00

362. PARKER, B.  FROLIC FARM.  
London: Chambers Pub., no date, circa 
ca 1910.  Oblong 4to (13 x 9”), pictorial 
boards, slightest of spine and tip wear 
else VG-Fine.  Life in the farmyard 
featuring all manner of marvelous 
humanized animals from plump pigs 
to cats and geese.  Illustrated with 
beautifully printed full page color 
lithographs and brown illustrations in 
line, including pictorial endpapers by N. 
PARKER.    $1200.00

363. (PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.  DREAM DAYS by Kenneth Grahame.  London 
& NY: John Lane / Bodley 
(1898,1902).  8vo (6 1/4 x 
8 1/4”), green cloth with 
elaborate gilt pictorial 
cover, top edge gilt, others 
uncut, Fine.  First Parrish 
edition, illustrated by him 
with cover design, 10 full 
page gravure plates with 
lettered tissue guards, 6 
black and white tail pieces 
plus pictorial endpapers.  
The plates in this printing 
were printed in gravure 
resulting in more depth and 
clarity than those printed in 
half-tone.  Some wonderful 
work by Parrish and a great 
copy.  $475.00

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER 
364. PATERSON,KATHERINE.  BRIDGE 
TO TERABITHIA.  NY: Crowell (1977).  
8vo (6 1/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth, Fine in fine 
dust wrapper (not price clipped, no seal).  
1st edition, 1st printing (correct code).  
The story is about two friends who create 
a secret kingdom in the woods where they 
reign supreme.  Newbery Award Winner.  
First printings are extremely scarce 
especially in such nice condition. $750.00

PEAT, FERN BISEL - 105

LOVELY PEEPSHOW
365. PEEPSHOW.  PEEPSHOW: LES TUILERIES.  Paris, no date, circa 1830.  
Oblong 7 1/4 x 5”, front cover aged and old linen repair, VG+ in original marbled 
slip case with label.  Opening to 19 inches, this is a 6 panel peepshow including 
cover and  backdrop.  The front cover depicts the Arc du Carousel in detail and 
has three viewing holes (two round and one square).  The viewer can see fine 
hand colored views of the Tuilerie Gardens, Avenue Champs Elysees and the 
Arc de Triomphe with children playing, statues, adults promenading, horse drawn 
carriages and more.  A nice one.  (SEE ILLUS TOP OF PAGE) $2850.00

366. PERKINS,LUCY FITCH.  A BOOK OF JOYS: THE STORY OF A NEW 
ENGLAND SUMMER.  Chicago: McClurg 1907 (Oct. 19 1907).  8vo (6 ½ x 9”), green 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 212p., slight bit of fading else near Fine.  1st edition.  
Best known for her “Twin” series, this is a departure for Perkins.  Written by 
her and illustrated by her as well with 5 lovely color plates in the style of Jessie 
Willcox Smith.  First editions in this condition are quite scarce.  $100.00

PERSIA SEE 333 PETER PARLEY TO PENROD - 237, 352

367. PETERSHAM,MAUD & MISKA.  GET-A-WAY AND HARY JANOS.  NY: 
Viking, 1933.  9 x 11”, cloth backed pictorial boards, slightest bit of edge wear 
else fine in VG+ dust wrapper chipped at spine ends.  1st edition of one of the 
most desirable and (arguably the best) books illustrated by the Petershams.  
This is the story of an old worn-out horse and an old Hungarian toy soldier and 
their adventures in a far-away toyland. Illustrated with incredible full page color 
lithos plus full page and in-text lithos.  A most beautiful and enchanting book in 
nice condition, increasingly scarce. (5 Years of Children’s Books p. 59).  $425.00

#365
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NONSENSE RHYME PICTURE BOOK
368. PICTURE BOOK.  THE JINGLE JANGLE RHYME BOOK by Henry Bradford 
Simmons.  London: H. Grevel (Stokes, 1898).  Oblong 4to (11 1/4 x 8 3/8”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, edges worn, some cover soil, interior clean, VG-. Printed 
on rectos (one side of the paper), each page features a large and unusual full color 
lithograph to accompany nonsense rhymes.  This is one of the few American picture 
books that were published in England at the turn of the century.  Rare. $300.00

RARE FANTASY WITH 
STEREOTYPES

369. PICTURE BOOK.  
AMAZING ADVENTURES 
by S. Baring Gould.  London 
Skeffington & Son, no date 
[1903].  Oblong 13 1/4 x 9 
1/8”, 53p., cloth backed 
pictorial boards, corners 
worn and rear cover soiled 
else remarkably clean, 
tight and VG+.  This is 
the tale of 3 shipwrecked 
sailors: Sambo - a 
stereotypical Black; San 
Toy - a stereotypical 
Chinese; and Jack - a 
British tar.  Each page of 
text faces a fine, bold full 
page chromolithograph 
done by HARRY B. 
NEILSON showing the 
dilemmas and adventures 
these three get into.  Due 
to its size, very few copies 
of this book have survived 
intact.  A super book.  
Rare.  $1250.00

FANTASTIC NISTER PICTURE BOOK WITH NESBIT AND WAIN
370. PICTURE BOOK.  LITTLE PEOPLE’S BOOK OF FUN edited and arranged 
by Alfred C. Payne.  London: Nister, no date circa 1910. 11 x 12 3/4”, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some edge rubbing and minor soil else VG-Fine.  This is an 
absolutely marvelous picture book with stories and verses by E. NESBIT, CLIFTON 
BINGHAM. Featuring fabulous full page and large partial page chromolithographs 
of humanized cats and other animals, many by G.H. Thompson.  Also illustrated 
with many brown illustrations including 7 large illustrations of cats by LOUIS 
WAIN.  Rare, especially in such nice condition. Nister number 906. $800.00

RARE AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK INSCRIBED WITH DRAWING
371. PICTURE BOOK.  QUEERTOWN: the home of the funniest of funny 
folk by Charles Lederer. Chicago: Monarch (1906).  Oblong 12 x 9 1/4”, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, tips worn, some cover soil and crease on 2 pages really 
clean, tight and VG.  1st and probably only edition.  With text entirely verse 
by Lederer, this book is chock-full of strange, humorous illustrations depicting 
all kinds of weird and unusual creatures and their doings in this queerest of 
towns.  Every page is illustrated plus there are 13 full page color illustrations 
opposite which are the same illustrations in line meant to be colored by the 
child.  This copy not colored in.  The text can be appreciated at various levels 
of sophistication from little children on up. THIS COPY HAS AN ORIGINAL 
DRAWING OF A WIZARD, INSCRIBED BY LEDERER ON THE FRONT FREE 
ENDPAPER!  This is a special copy of a rare American picture book. $800.00

MARVELOUS 1920’S BOOK ABOUT TOYS
372. PICTURE BOOK.  THE 
TOYS’ ADVENTURES AT 
THE ZOO by Gwen White.  
London: A & C Black 1929.  
4to (8 x 11”), white pictorial 
cloth, Fine in slightly worn 
dust wrapper.  1st edition.  
When Mary goes to sleep, 
her toys get together to 
visit their relatives at the 
zoo.  Illustrated by the 
author with 8 striking full 
page color lithographs, one 
double page color lithograph 
and with smaller color 
lithographs on each text 
page, all in typical 20’s - 30’s 
style.  $325.00

MRS. AMES
373. PICTURE BOOK.  WONDERFUL 
ENGLAND! OR THE HAPPY LAND.  
London: Grant Richards, no date, 
circa 1903.  Oblong 4to (12 ½ x 9 
7/8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
50p., some edge wear, mild soil, a few 
insignificant margin mends, really a 
VG copy.  A stunning picture book for 
the very young child with each page 
of humorous rhymes facing a large, 
simple and boldly colored full page 
color illustration.  Each verse and 
picture features a different aspect 
of life in the Empire.  Nice copy, hard 
to find in decent condition. $325.00

1930’s - DOLLS - SIGNED
374. PICTURE BOOK.  A DOLL’S DAY by Beatrice Bradshaw Brown.  Boston: Little 
Brown 1931 (1931).  Oblong 4to (9 x 8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, edges slightly 
faded else Fine in dust wrapper (dw with a few chips and fraying).  1st edition. The 
daily life of a doll is shown, from morning to bedtime, illustrated in typical 30’s 
style with bright full page color illustrations plus black and whites by Barbara 
Haven Brown.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY AUTHOR AND ILLUSTRATOR AND 
ADDITIONALLY INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR.  A charming book.  $200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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DENSLOW IMITATION BY BRETT - ABC * MOTHER GOOSE & MORE
375. PICTURE BOOK.  NURSERY RHYMES AND TALES by David Brett.  
London: Dean & Son, no date, 
circa 1910.  4to (9 3/4 x 12 
1/4”), gilt pictorial cloth, 
bottom of spine sl. worn 
and some fading to cloth, 
VG+.  Containing a fabulous 
ABC, Aladdin, Babes in the 
Wood and Mother Goose 
Rhymes.  Illustrated by 
DAVID BRETT with striking 
and fabulous full page color 
illustrations remarkably 
similar in style and format 
to Denslow’s toy books.  
A really great picture 
book. $500.00

PIGS - 163, 168-9, 181, 246, 296, 306, 362, 483 PLAYS - 360, 427

POCHOIR SEE  239 - 241 POE, EDGAR ALLAN - 159, 162

POGANY’S LIMITED “MOTHER GOOSE”
376. POGANY,WILLY.  WILLY POGANY’S MOTHER GOOSE.  NY: Nelson 
(1928).  4to, 1/4 cloth, blue boards, fine.  First edition, LIMITED TO 500 
COPIES NUMBERED AND SIGNED BY WILLY POGANY.  One of the most 
outstanding editions of Mother Goose, illustrated by Pogany with unique full page 
color illustrations as well as many half-page color illustrations, marvelous black 
and whites and silhouettes all in classic Art Deco style.  Wonderful and also 
exceptionally rare in the limited edition.   $2750.00

377. (POGANY, WILLY)illus.  FAUST by Goethe, translated by Abraham Hayward.  
London: Hutchinson 1908 (1908),  4to (8 x 13 3/4”), red pictorial cloth, top edge 
gilt, light cover soil, VG-Fine.  1st edition.  Featuring 30 beautiful and richly colored 
plates with lettered tissue guards plus pictorial title page, and elaborate pictorial 
initials by Pogany.  Interesting 14 page preface by Robert Ingpen.  $400.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

THE SCARCEST OF POGANY’S WAGNER TRILOGY - RARE BINDING
378. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  PARSIFAL by Richard Wagner.  NY: Crowell 
(1912).  8 x 11 ½”, full plum colored suede leather binding with gilt design, yap 
edges, top edge gilt.  Some splits on edge where suede folds over the binding 
and stain on upper corner of cover (not offensive), VG+.  Printed in England this 
is the 1st U.S. edition of this lavish production.  The Legend of the Holy Grail 
features color lithographs in text, 16 tipped-in color plates, pictorial borders 
on text pages, pictorial endpapers and calligraphic text.  Printed on heavy grey 
stock, this is a nice copy in the rare suede binding.  $475.00

IN PICTORIAL SLIP CASE
379. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  THE TALE OF LOHENGRIN:  Knight of the 
Swan after the drama of Richard Wagner by T.W. Rolleston.  London: Harrap, no 
date, [1913].  4to (8 x 11 1/4”), brown gilt pictorial cloth, inconspicuous rub spot 
on endpaper else FINE IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL SLIP CASE (case scuffed, 
neatly strengthened).  First edition.  Illustrated by Pogany with 8 tipped-in 
color plates, full page black and white lithographs and many other full page color 
illustrations, all printed on heavy grey paper.  Calligraphic text with decorative 
initials are also by Pogany.  A beautiful copy, scarce in the slip case.   $1000.00

POGANY, WILLY SEE ALSO 94

#377 #377

#374
previous

page
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RARE POLITI TITLE 
LIMITED TO 40 COPIES

380. POLITI,LEO.  
ANGELENO HEIGHTS.  
Published in 1989 by Leo 
Politi in Los Angeles.  
Large 4to (9 1/4 x 12 
1/4”), gilt pictorial cloth, 
Fine condition.  LIMITED 
TO ONLY 40 LINEN 
BOUND BOOKS SIGNED 
BY POLITI. Featuring 
fabulous full and partial 
page color illustrations 
plus many detailed line 
illustrations.  Scarce and 
a beautifully produced 
book. $500.00

INSCRIBED WITH FINISHED WATERCOLOR
TO SARAH LATIMORE

381. POLITI,LEO.  JUANITA.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 1948 (A).  
8 1/4 x 10 1/4”, cloth, Fine in dust wrapper.  1st edition.  This copy is inscribed 
and dated 1948 to Sarah Latimore (Rackham’s bibliographer) accompanied by a 
very fine finished watercolor of Juanita seated on a log with a dove, surrounded 
by flowers.  Caldecott Honor.  $850.00

INSCRIBED WITH WATERCOLOR
382. POLITI,LEO.  LITTLE LEO.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 1951.  4to, cloth 
durable binding, Fine in slightly worn dust wrapper. 1st ed. (“A” on title page).  
Inscribed by Politi with watercolor embellishments..  Politi’s own life story, 
illustrated in color throughout. See Bader p. 59.   $400.00

POLITI’S FIRST BOOK - UNIQUE COPY
WITH 5 WATERCOLORED PAGES 

383. POLITI,LEO.  LITTLE PANCHO.  NY: Viking 1938 (1938).   5 x 6 1/4”, pictorial 
boards, Fine in lightly worn but VG+ dust wrapper  1st edition of Politi’s first book.  
This copy is INSCRIBED BY POLITI AND HE HAS HAS HAND WATER-COLORED 
5 OF THE ILLUSTRATIONS in lush colors really showing what he would have done 
if the book had been printed in full color instead of orange and brown.  The story 
features a disobedient little boy (not unlike Little Black Sambo) and has pictorial 
endpapers and illustrations on every page.  A special, unique copy.  $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

INSCRIBED WITH 
WATERCOLOR

384. POLITI,LEO.  SAINT 
FRANCIS AND THE 
ANIMALS.  NY: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons, 1959 A.  
4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth 
durable binding, Fine in 
near fine dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  Warmly inscribed 
to friends, with watercolor 
embellishments, dated 1959.  
Illustrated in full color by 
Politi.  $350.00

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER
385. POLITI,LEO.  SONG OF THE SWALLOWS.  NY: Charles Scribner 1949.  
4to (8 1/4 x 10”), cloth, Fine in really nice, VG dust wrapper frayed at spine 
ends and corners, with 2 small closed tears, no award medal, not price clipped.  
First edition, first printing with no copyright notice.  The book is beautifully 
illustrated in color by Politi and is a CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER!  True firsts 
in this condition are extremely hard to find. $750.00

WITH NOTE AND PHOTOS - SET IN COSA RICA
386. (POLITI,LEO)illus.  MAGIC MONEY by Ann Nolan Clark.  NY: Viking 1950 
(1950).  8vo (6 3/4 x 10”), red cloth [123]p., Fine in VG dust wrapper frayed at 
head of spine and a bit worn at fold.  1st edition.  Set in Costa Rica, this has 
wonderful color illustrations by Politi.  LAID IN IS A NOTE FROM POLITI AND 
TWO COLOR PHOTOS OF HIM. $175.00

JOLLY JUMP-UP
#383
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COUNTING BOOK 
387. POP-UP.  (JOLLY JUMP-
UP) JOLLY JUMP-UPS 
NUMBER BOOK by Geraldine 
Clyne.  Springfield : McLoughlin 
1950.  Oblong 4to, (10 3/4 x 
8 1/4”), pictorial boards, light 
edge rubbing, VG-Fine.  This is a 
pop-up COUNTING BOOK with 6 
great double-page color pop-ups.  
This is one of the more difficult 
to find titles in the series.  Nice 
copy.  $200.00

POP-UP MINNIE
388. POP-UP.  (DISNEY) MINNIE MOUSE.  NY: Blue Ribbon (1933).  8vo, 
pictorial boards, slight soil, near Fine.  Written and illus. by the Disney Studios, 
there are 3 marvelous double-page color pop-ups plus many black and whites 
in-text. This is an especially nice copy of the Minnie Mouse pop-up (much more 
difficult to find than the Mickey pop-up)  $1000.00

RARE BLIMP POP-UP
389. POP-UP.  (NISTER) AIRSHIP PANORAMA 
BOOK.  London & NY: Nister & Dutton, no date, 
circa 1910.  Oblong 4to (8 ½ x 7 ½”), cloth  backed 
pictorial boards, slightest but of cover rubbing else 
a fine copy.  Illustrated with 4 fabulous pop-up pages, 
each with a different blimp or balloon that pops-up 
as the page is turned: airship flies over a polar bear 
in the frozen north, airship flies over soldiers in the 
battlefield firing a gun, airship flies over a garden 
party with festive balloons, airship hovers over the 
Statue Of Liberty in New York Harbor.  The text 
is in verse and text pages are illustrated in brown.  
Rarely found in such nice intact condition.   $2750.00

DISNEY POP-UP SILLY SYMPHONIES IN DUST WRAPPER
390. POP-UP.  (DISNEY,WALT)  POP-UP SILLY SYMPHONIES 
CONTAINING BABES IN THE WOODS AND KING NEPTUNE (Presented 
by Mickey Mouse).  NY: Blue Ribbon (1933).  4to (7 ½ x 9 3/4”), pictorial boards, 
fine in dust wrapper (dw lightly soiled, sl. frayed).  A great Disney pop-up, this 
is illustrated by the Disney studios with color endpapers, full page and in-text 
illustrations, plus 4 glorious double-page pop-ups (illustrated front and back). 
Really quite wonderful.  $1500.00

AIRY TALES WITH DIE-CUTS THAT STAND
391. POP-UP.  TALES FROM FAIRYLAND WITH CUT-OUT AND STAND-UP 
PICTURES.  Akron: Saalfield, no date, circa 1905.  4to (8 ½ x 10 3/4”), pictorial 
wraps, light cover rubbing else near Fine and unused.  There are 8 fairy tales 
with the text for each story complete on one page.  Opposite each story is a 
full page of die-cut chromolithographs illustrating 4 scenes from the story.  The 
child is meant to remove the characters from each die-cut and stand them up 
for play using the die-cut stands provided.  The colors are rich, the illustrations 
lovely and it is completely used.  Contains: Little Red Riding Hood, Cinderella, 
Sugar House in the Wood, Snow White and Rose Red, Sleeping Beauty, Frog 
Prince, Jack and the Beanstalk and Little Snow White.  Rarely found intact. 
 $1250.00

392. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO.5 ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand, no date, circa 1938.  8vo (7 x 8 ½”), pictorial boards, light spine 
wear, near Fine and bright.  Featuring 5 particularly wonderful double page color 
pop-ups full of action and detail including: a Woodcutter whose saw moves back 
and forth, a Conductor whose arms move around, the Seven Dwarfs, the Thieve’s 
Cave and the Chalet.  Illustrated throughout the text in color and black and 
white to accompany a variety of stories.  A beautiful copy of one of the more 
difficult to find Bookanos.  $400.00
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393. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO.9 ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand no date, circa 1940.  4to (7 x 8 ½”), pictorial boards, Fine 
condition.  Featuring 5 particularly wonderful double page color pop-ups, full of 
action and detail including Arabian Nights, Birthday Party, Chinese Pagoda, a 
peacock and a stork attacking a frog.  Illustrated in color and black & white to 
accompany a variety of stories.  Nice copy!  $450.00

394. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) OLD RHYMES AND NEW STORIES (BOOKANO 
LIVING MODEL EDITION No. 3 on spine), ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  London: 
Strand no date ca 1940.  6 ½ x 8 ½”, pictorial boards, slightest bit of rubbing 
else near Fine.  Featuring 3 very fine, detailed double-page color pop-ups to 
accompany a variety of nursery rhymes (man churning butter, old man and old 
woman with cat, rocking horse).  Illustrated with charming black and whites 
throughout the text.  $250.00

395. POP-UP AND MOVEABLE.  THE KATZENJAMMER KIDS: An Animated 
Book by Knerr.  Kenosha, Wi: John Martin (1945).  8” square, spiral backed 
pictorial boards, some rubbing on rear cover else near fine.  Illustrated in color 
on every page and featuring a double page pop-up scene and three pages with 
moveables.  An uncommon book, hard to find in nice condition.  $300.00

POP-UP SEE ALSO 96

FINE FIRST EDITION OF PETER RABBIT
396. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE TALE OF PETER RABBIT.  London: Frederick 
Warne, no date, [1902].  12mo, brown boards, 97p., the most minor of cover 
rubbing else near FINE in custom box!  1st trade edition after the privately 
printed edition.  This copy has the white dot in the “o’s” on the cover, leaf 
patterned endpapers, the word “wept” on p. 51 and all other points of first 
printing per Quinby 2.  The text and illustrations were engraved and printed 
by Edmund Evans and this first edition contains four color plates that do not 
appear after the fourth impression.  This is a beautiful first edition of one of 
the most famous and important children’s books and rare in such fresh condition.
 $13,500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

397. POTTER,BEATRIX.  APPLEY DAPPLY’S 

NURSERY RHYMES.  London: Frederick 

Warne and N.Y., no date [1917].  16mo, green 

boards stamped in red, some light cover 

soil and spine wear, else tight and internally 

clean and VG.  1st edition.  Quinby 23 with 

no date as issued and correct endpapers.  

Charming color illustrations. $600.00

WITH PRINTED GLASSINE WRAPPER
398. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE TALE OF THE FLOPSY BUNNIES.  London: 
Warne 1909 (1909).  12mo (4 1/4 x 5 5/8”), brown boards, previous owner 
inscription dated 1912 otherwise Fine in original printed glassine dust wrapper.  
Front flap lists Roly-Poly Pudding, Pie and the Patty Pan and Ginger and Pickles, 
rear flap lists Fierce Bad Rabbit and Miss Moppet, rear panel lists titles to 
Timmy Tiptoes, has triangular piece off from front lower left corner to back 
right corner with price missing but no other text loss, its major virtue being the 
protection it afforded the book over the years.  1st edition, notice board still 
present on p. 14, Quinby B with endpapers plate X and without Evans’ imprint 
p.[86].).  Illustrated with color frontis plus 26 color illustrations printed on 
glossy paper.  This is a great copy, rare in the wrapper.  $2850.00

#396
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WAR!
399. PRESTON,CHLOE. 
THE PEEK-A-BOOS IN 
WAR TIME told by May 
Byron. London: Henry Frowde 
/ Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date, circa 1916. 8 x 9”, 
boards, pictorial paste-on, 
spine and edge of covers 
faded else a beautiful clean 
VG+ copy.  Illustrated with 
6 fabulous color plates 
plus pictorial endpapers 
and black & whites in text 
showing how the Peek-A-
Boos were helping in the war 
effort.  Rarely found in such 
nice condition.  $850.00

LARGER FORMAT PRESTON TITLE
400. (PRESTON,CHLOE)illus.  THE PEEK-A-BOOS DESERT ISLAND told by 
Zoe Hoyle.  London: Henry Frowde / Hodder & Stoughton, no date, circa 1913.  
10 1/4 x 11 ½”, cloth backed pictorial boards, corners worn, covers and edges 
rubbed, very occasional margin soil or wear, clean, tight and VG.  The 4 little 
Peek A Boos tire of British weather and decide to find an island like Robinson 
Crusoe’s.  When their 
boat capsized they 
discovered an island on 
which they see 2 little 
native Black children.  
From that point on 
the story is appallingly 
racist with every 
stereotype you can 
think of.  Illustrated 
with 16 fantastic color 
plates, many black and 
whites in text and 
pictorial endpapers.  
This is a very scarce 
Preston title complete 
with all of the color 
plates. $950.00

401. (PRESTON,CHLOE)illus.  THE CHUNKIES by May Byron.  London: 
Henry Frowde / Hodder 
& Stoughton, no date, 
inscribed 1918.  8 ½ x 9 ½, 
pictorial boards, pictorial 
paste-on, edge of board 
rubbed else clean, tight 
and VG+.  The Chunkies 
are a wide-eyed companion 
group to Preston’s Peek-A-
Boos, who have adventures 
and get into mischief.  
Illustrated by Preston with 
8 great color plates, many 
fine black & whites and 
pictorial endpapers.   Scarce.
 $450.00

RARE PRESTON PANORAMA
402. [PRESTON,CHLOE].  DUMPTY DUMPTIES.  
London: Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1915. 8 x 10 
1/4”, pictorial boards, small piece of paper off 
upper corner of last panel, some wear to the cloth 
joints on one side from use, light cover rubbing 
else really VG+.  This is a double-sided 8 section 
panorama with 16 fabulous color plates (including 
covers) of Preston’s delightful wide-eyed children.  
Side one features Mike, Molly and their dog Fuzz 
and side two has Georgie, Carrie and Charlie  It 
can be read as a book or opened up for display.   
Rare. $950.00

PRE 1870 IMPRINTS - 69, 106, 165-9, 243, 246, 
                             322, 365, 419

HUMANIZED COUNTRIES
403. (PRICE,LUXOR)illus.  MAGIC 
JOURNEYS by Mary Bonner. NY: 
Macauley (1928). 4to (8 1/4 x 9 3/4”), 
cloth, Fine in sl. frayed dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  In this a sequel to Bonner’s 
“Magic Map” she brings geography 
to life taking a young adventurer to 
see the marvels of Europe, Africa 
and Australia.  Featuring very unusual 
and imaginative illustrations where 
countries and bodies of water take 
human forms.  There is a color plate 
frontis, pictorial endpapers, plus many 
full page color illustrations and fantastic 
black and whites throughout the 
text. $275.00

CUBAN REVOLUTION / FIDEL AND CHE
404. PROPAGANDA.  ALBUM DE LA REVOLUCION CUBANA textos J.M. 
Picart and Mario Jimenez.  Habana, Cuba: Editorial Echevarria circa 1960-1961.  
Oblong 4to, (12 x 8 3/4”), pictorial wraps, 32p., covers worn and several neat 
margin mends, Good-VG and complete.  This album contains a complete set of 
268 numbered picture cards all of which the children could procure separately 
by buying cans of Felices 
fruit.  Each card is mounted 
in a numbered space with 
a printed caption.  When 
complete, it offers the 
child the Communist version 
of Cuban history picturing 
the early battles of Fidel, 
Ernesto “Che” Guevara, 
Raul Castro and the other 
revolutionaries and ending 
with Fidel’s triumphant 
return to Havana in 1959.  
This is a fascinating bit 
of children’s propaganda.
 $4500.00

PROPAGANDA  ALSO  - 440 PUPPETS - 80, 111, 112, 472


